
Item G29
#2002-171 - Approving Change Order #1 - Burdick Station GT-2 
& GT-3 Combustion Turbine Project - Dead Tank Circuit Breakers
As part of the generator addition project at Burdick Station, three 115kV dead tank circuit 
breakers were required for substation modifications.  GI-Hitachi HVB, Inc. of Suwanne, 
Georgia was awarded the contract for the circuit breakers on October 23, 2001 in the amount 
of $149,585.  Sales tax was not included in the award price.  All bids received were evaluated 
without sales tax.  The attached Change Order #1 adds sales tax of $8,975.10 to the original 
contract for a final contract price of $158,560.10.

Recommendation:
The Utilities Department recommends authorizing this Change Order #1 to the Dead Tank 
Circuit Breaker contract at the Burdick Generating Station for a net addition of $8,975.10.

Fiscal Effects:
Bonded project.  The revised price remains below the original cost estimate.

Alternatives:
None recommended.

Tuesday, June 11, 2002
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Gary R. Mader; Dale Shotkoski

City of Grand Island City Council



CHANGE ORDER # 1 
 
TO: GE-HITACHI HVB, Inc. 

7250 McGinnis Ferry Road 
Suwanee, Georgia  30024 
ATTN:  Louise Traylor 

 
Project:  Burdick Station GT-2 and GT-3 Combustion Turbine Project – Dead Tank Circuit Breakers   
 Customer PO Number:  Form 207A CGI 102301 
 
 
You are hereby directed to make the following change in your contract: 
 
1. Additional payment of the following: 
 

Sales taxes in the amount of $ 8,975.10. 
 

ADD: $  8,975.10  and/or    DELETE: $__________ 
 
 
 
The original Contract Sum       $  149,585.00  
 
Previous Change Order Amounts     $   .00  
 
The contract Sum is increased by this Change Order   $      8,975.10  
 
The total modified Contract Sum to date    $  158,560.10  
 
 
Approval and acceptance of this Change Order acknowledges understanding and agreement that the 
cost and time adjustments included represent the complete values arising out of and/or incidental to the 
Work described therein.  Additonal claims will not be considered.   
 
 
 
APPROVED:  CITY OF GRAND ISLAND 
 
 By:_________________________________  Date  ________________________ 
 
 Attest: ______________________________  _____________________________ 

Approved as to Form, City Attorney 
 
         
ACCEPTED: GE-HITACHI HVB, Inc. 
  

By: _________________________________  Date  _________________________ 

Utilities Department 



 
  Approved as to Form ?   
_______________ 
  June 7, 2002 ?   City Attorney  

 
  

 R E S O L U T I O N   2002-171 
 
 
 WHEREAS, on October 23, 2001, by Resolution 2001-293, the City Council for the City 
of Grand Island awarded the bid for 115kV SF6 circuit breakers for Burdick Station to General Electric-
Hitachi HVB of Suwanne, Georgia; and 
 
 WHEREAS, sales tax was not included in the award price; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the cost of sales tax has been incorporated into Change Order No. 1; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the sales tax for this bid increases the cost of the project by $8,975.10. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor be, and hereby is, authorized and 
directed to execute Change Order No. 1 between the City of Grand Island and General Electric –Hitachi 
HVB to include sales tax in the amount of $8,975.10. 
 
 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on June 11, 2002. 
 
 
 

_____________________________________
       RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


